BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Regarding the Gas Explosion and Fire on December 24, 2008 in Rancho Cordova, California.

I.10-11-013 (Filed November 19, 2010)

JOINT MOTION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION, THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK AND PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY ACCEPTING PROPOSED PENALTY AMOUNT

ROBERT C. CAGEN

California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102 Telephone: (415) 703-1086 Facsimile: (415) 703-2262 Email: Robert.cagen@cpuc.ca.gov

Attorney for CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION

MARCEL HAWIGER, Energy Attorney THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK 115 Sansome Street, Suite 900 San Francisco, CA 94104 Telephone: (415) 929-8876 ex. 311 Fax: (415) 929-1132 Email: marcel@turn.org

Attorney for THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK MICHELLE WILSON ERICH F. LICHTBLAU Law Department Pacific Gas and Electric Company 77 Beale Street San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: (415) 973-1133 Facsimile: (415) 973-0516 Email: EFL5@pge.com

JOSEPH M. MALKIN Orrick, Herrington, & Sutcliffe LLP The Orrick Building 405 Howard Street San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: (415) 773-5505 Facsimile: (415) 773-5759 Email: jmalkin@orrick.com

Attorneys for PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY October __, 2011

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Regarding the Gas Explosion and Fire on December 24, 2008 in Rancho Cordova, California.

I.10-11-013 (Filed November 19, 2010)

JOINT MOTION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION, THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK AND PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY ACCEPTING PROPOSED PENALTY AMOUNT

Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 4 of the September 29, 2011 Presiding Officer's Decision, the Consumer Protection and Safety Division of the California Public Utilities Commission (CPSD), The Utility Reform Network (TURN), and Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) accept the proposed penalty amount of \$38 million and jointly move the Commission to approve the Stipulations to Order Resolving Investigation (Stipulations) between CPSD and PG&E and between TURN and PG&E with that penalty amount. All other terms and conditions of the Stipulations remain unchanged, including PG&E's payment of CPSD's investigation and proceeding costs.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robert C. Cagen

ROBERT C. CAGEN Staff Counsel California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102 Telephone: (415) 703-1085 Facsimile: (415) 703-2262 /s/ Erich F. Lichtblau

MICHELLE WILSON ERICH F. LICHTBLAU Law Department Pacific Gas and Electric Company 77 Beale Street San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: (415) 973-1133 Email: <u>Robert.cagen@cpuc.ca.gov</u>

Attorney for CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION

/s/ Marcel Hawiger

MARCEL HAWIGER, Energy Attorney THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK 115 Sansome Street, Suite 900 San Francisco, CA 94104 Telephone: (415) 929-8876 ex. 311 Fax: (415) 929-1132 Email: marcel@turn.org

Attorney for THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK

October __, 2011

Facsimile: (415) 973-0516 Email: EFL5@pge.com

/s/ Joseph M. Malkin

JOSEPH M. MALKIN Orrick, Herrington, & Sutcliffe LLP The Orrick Building 405 Howard Street San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: (415) 773-5505 Facsimile: (415) 773-5759 Email: jmalkin@orrick.com

Attorneys for PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY